UNOFFICIAL COPY

llinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgag« Fraud
800-532-878%5

Doc#t. 1526546080 Fee: $72.00

Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 09/22/2015 10:37 AM Pg: 10of 13

The praperty identified as:

Address:

Street: 4011 ELM AVE
Street line 2:

City: BROOKFIELD

Lender. Top Flite Financial Inc

PIN: 18-03-208-004-0000 i5L0583F / 2

¢ Republic National Title
Insurance Company
30 3 Clark Strest Ste 2000
Chicago IL 60603

State: IL ZIP Code; 60513

Borrower: Burton Higham, as trustee under trust agreement daizdvly 6, 2012 and designated as the Burton Higham
Living Trust Dated July 6, 2012

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $112,433.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 el seq., lhis Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds tavacord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and one or more additional properties, and if applicable, a cimuifznecusly dated

HELOC.

Certificate number; 8B31CAB1-BC19-403C-A08E-537A3D261D99 Execution date: 9/4/2015




1526546080 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument was przpared hy:

TOP FLITE FINANCIAL, INC

123 I, GRAND RIVER AVFE
WILLIAMSTON, MICHIGAN 4PRYS
517-655-8200

WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

TOP FLITE FINANCIAL, INC

123 E. GRAND RIVER AVE
WILLIAMSTON, MICHIGAN 48893

Lozn Number: 429150755
[Space Above This Yane For Recording Data]

[569 65%’] i/ 2. N
e of Iifinol 0 .
State of [linols O1d Repubic Natinal Ttle MORYGAGE F;-é? g?gg;\é%rg%%ﬁ
Insurance Company
20 S Clark Street Ste 2000 )
Chi IL 60603 MIN: 100879100001140841

S1S Telephone #: (888) 679-MERS
THIS MORTGAGE (“Security [nstrument™} is given on September 4, 2015,

The Mortgager is BURTON HIGHAM, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JULY 6, 2012 AND
DESIGNATED AS THE BURTON HIGHAM LIVING TRUST DATED JULY 6, 2012., (“Tiortower™),

This Securily Instrument is given to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (*MERS"}; (solely as nominee for Lender, as
hereinafier defined, and Lender’s successors and assigns), as mortgagee. MERS is organized and existiig under the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MICHIGAN 48501-2026, tel. (888) 675-1F w28,

TOF FLITE FINANCIAL, INC, A MICHIGAN CORPORATION, (“Lender™)
is organized and existing under the laws of M1,
and has an address of 123 E. GRAND RIVER AVE, WILLIAMSTON, MICHIGAN 48895,

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE AND
NO/100, Daollars (U.S. $112,433.00). This debt is evidenced by Borrower’s note dated the same date as this Security Instrument (“Note™,
which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on October 1, 2045. This Security
Instrumment secures to Lender: () the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest at the rate of 4.375%, and all rencwals,
extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the

FHA lllinols Mortgage with MERS — 4/96 ded 2/01

e
Page 1 of 7 AV
105, inc. Borrower(s) Inilials



1526546080 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

security of this Security Instrument; and (¢} the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Sceurity Instrument and
the Note. For (his purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s
successors and assigns) and fo the successors and assigns of MERS, the {ollowing described property located in COQ¥K County, Hlinois:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A
Parcel [D Number: 18-03-208-004-0000 & 18-03-208-005-0000

which has the address of 4011 ELM AVE
BROOKFIELD, ILLINQIS 60513, (“Properly Address™);

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and zll easements, appurtenances and fixtures
now or hereafler a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the
foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Property.” Borrower inderstands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to
the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS, (a5 nominee for
Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns), has the right: lo exercise any or ail of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right
to foreclose and sell the Properiy; and to take any action required of Lender including, bui not limited fo, releasing or canceling this
Security Instrumen?.

BORROWER COYENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and
convey the Property and thal the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend
generally the title to the Propervagainst all claims and demands, subject (o any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenanis for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited vadations
by jurisdiction to constitute a uniforn: sicrrity instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrowerano Leader covenant and agree as follows;

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Latr~Charge. Borrower shafl pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt
evidenced by the Note and late charges due under "he Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Q#%pr-Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthly payment, together with the
principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any [ote/clarges, a sum for (4) taxes and special assessments levied or to be levied
against the Property, (b) leasehold payments or ground rents cn the Properly, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4.
In any year in which the Lender must pay a mortgage inswrnce \premium to the Sccretary of Housing and Urban Development
(“Secrelary”), or in any year in which such premium would have been zequired if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly
payment shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insuance premium {0 be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or {ii) a
monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Insiriment is held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to be
determined by the Secretary. Exéept for the monthly charge by the Secretary, e items are called “Escrow ltems™ and the sums paid to
Lender are called “Escrow Funds.”

Lender may, al any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow ltems in an eggregate amount not to exceed the maximum amount that
may be required for Berrower’s escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement Proedurzs Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 ef seq.
and implementing regulations, 12 CFR Part 1024, as they may be amended from tinic t4 fime (“RESPA™), except that the cushion or
reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements or disbursements before the3nrrower’s payments are available in the
account may not be based on amounts due for the mortgage insurance premium.

If {he amounts held by Lender for Escrow [Htems exceed the amounts permitted to be he'd bv RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any 'time are not sufficient to pay the
Escraw ltems when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make up the shortage az permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If 2ewrower tenders to Lender
the full payment of all such sums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the balance remaining for ail irstpimient items (a), (b), and
(c} and any morigage insurance premiwn installment that Lender has not become obligated to pay to the Sextetary, and Lender shatl
promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower, Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its ecruisition by Lender,
Borrower's account shall be credited with any balance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments, All payments under paragraphs | and 2 shalf be applied by Lender as follows:
Eirst, to the mortgage insurance premium to bz paid by Lender to the Secretary ar to the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of

the monlhly mortgage insurance premiunm;
Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard insurance premiums,

as required,

FHA Hlino’s Mortgage with MERS — 4/96 Amended 2/01
Page 2ol 7
108, Inc. Borrower(s) Initials




1526546080 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the prineipal of the Mote; and
Fifih, 1o late charges due under the Note,

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure afl improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or
subsequently erecled, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire, for which Lender requires insurance. This
insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender reguires. Barrower shall also insure all improvements on the
Property, whether now in existence or subsequently crected, against loss by floods to the extent required by the Secretary. All insurance
shall be cairied with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include
loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form acceplable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by
Borrawer. Each insurance company concemed is hereby authorized and directed to make payment for such loss directly to Lender, instend
of to Borrewer and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its optian, either {a) 1o the
reduction of the indebtedness under the Nole and this Security Instrument, first to any delinguent amounts applied in the order in
paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or (b} to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the
proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments which are referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount 45 szh payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay all owtstanding indebtedness under
the Note and this Security Insirument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereta,

In the event of forec’osire of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property that extinguishes the indebtedness, all
right, title and interest of Borlower in and to insurance policies in force shall pass fo the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservatiosn, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application; Leascholds.
Borrower shall occupy, establish, ans vse the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within sixty days after the execution of this
Security Instrument {or within sixty r2y5 of a later sale or transfer of the Property) and shall continue to occupy the Property as
Borrower’s principal residence for at least Gz year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirenient will cause
undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extéiviating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control. Borrower shall notify
Lender of any extenualing circumstances. Borrowsi shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or
allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Propesty is vacant or
abandoned or the loan s in default. Lender may (alle rzasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or abandened Property.
Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during thic Isan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or
statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any“material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note,
including, but not limited to, representations concerning Bortower’saccupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security
Instrument is on a leasehold, Barrower shall comply with the pravisiuns of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to themerger in writing,

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damagés_dir=ct or consequential, in connection with any condempation
or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of conderurstion, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to
the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that semains unpaid under the "No.e and this Security Instrument, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness nnder the Note and this Security-Jistrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the
order provided in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall nat extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, orchanee the amount of such payments. Any excess
proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note anll ihis Secority Instrument shall be paid to the
enfity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all governmental or municipal
charges, fines and imposilions it are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay these obligationz-on time directly to the entity
which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect Lender’s interest in the Property, ipon Lender’s request Rorrower
shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing these paymens.

If Bommower fails to make these payments ar the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perforni 7iv_other covenants and
agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect' Lepder’s rights in the
Praperty (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, for condemnation or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may (fo-wnd pay whatever
is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the Property, including payment of faxes, hazard insurance and
other iters mentioned in puragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an additional debt of Barrower and be secured by this Security
Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement, at the Note rate, and at the option of Lender, shall be
immediately due and payable.

FHA Hlinois Mortgage with MERS — 4/96 Amended 2/01

Page 3 0f 7 \(
105, Ine, Borrower(s) Inillats &



1526546080 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Barrower shalt promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: {a) agrees in writing to
the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends
against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender’s apinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c)
sectres from the holder of the ien an agreement satisfactory o Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. I Lender
determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give
Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall salisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth abave within 10 days of
the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Graunds for Acceleration of Debt,

() Default. Lender may, except as timited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment defaults, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if*

(i} Borrower defaults by faifing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument prior to or on the
due date of the next monthly payment, or
(i} Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this Security

Instrument,

(b) Sale Wunopt Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341{(d) of the
Garn-St. Germain Wepository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior approval of the Secretary, require
immediate payment t2-fol afall sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

(i} All or parl ofthe Properly, or a beneficial interest in a {rust owning all ar part of the Property, is sold or otherwise
transferred (other than by evise or descent), and

(i) The Property is riot ucsupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the purchaser or grantee
does so accupy the Property brt-liis or her credit has not been approved in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.

(c} No Waiver. If circumstances noour that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but Lender does kot
require such payments, Lender does noi-waivz its rights with respect to subsequent events.

{d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. (n maiiy circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit Lender’s rights, in the
case of payment defaults, to require immediatz payment in full and foreclose if not paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize
acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by reglations of the Secretary.

(e) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees Uhat 17 this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined to be eligible for
insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 davi fom the dale hereof, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment
in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. A writbaestatement of any authorized agent of the Secretary dated subseguent
1o 60 days from the date hereof, declining 1o insure this Sectrity instrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such
ineligtbility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option may not1¢ exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely
due to Lender’s failure to remit a mortgage insurance premium to tie Serretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has riovired immediate payment in filll because of Borrower's
failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. Thir right applies even after foreclosure proceedings are
instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a lursp sum 2! amounts required to bring Borrower’s account
current including, to the extent they are obligations of Borrower under this Security Insirument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and
customary attorneys’ fees and expenses properly associated with the foreclosure proteéding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this
Security Instrument and the obligations that i secures shall remain in effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full.
However, Lender is not required to permit reinstatement ift (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure
proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclorure nroceeding, (if) reinstatement will
preclude foreclostre on different grounds in the future, or (iii} reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this
Security Instrument.

11, Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payiseot or modification of
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Se:tower shall not operale
to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower’s successor in inferest. Lender shall not be required ta ommence proceedings
against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sinis secured by this
Sectrity Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s successars in interest. Any forbearance by
Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be 2 waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

i2. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security
Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 9(b).
Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not
execute the Nole: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property

FHA lllinois Mortoage with MERS — 4/86 Amended 2/01
Page 4 of 7 %
{05, Inc, Borrower(s) Initials




1526546080 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under the terms of this Security {nstrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and
{¢) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower miy agree to extend, medify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the
terms of this Security Instrument or the Mote without that Borrower’s consent.

13. Notiees. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be gjven by delivering it or by mailing it by first
class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any ather address
Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any nolice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address siated herein or any
address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any nolice provided for in (his Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given
to Barrower or Lender when given ss provided in this paragraph.

4. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in
which the Property fs located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Securily Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable
faw, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Nole which can be given effect without the conflicting
provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

13. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed capy of the Note and of this Security Insirument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardaus
Substances on or in the Properly. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to da, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of
any Environmental Law. Tite preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of smal quantities
of Hazardous Substances it sie generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Berrower shall promptly give L ender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental
or regulatory agency or private Lary involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has
actual knowledge. [f Borrower learns oris notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of
any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall psomply take all necessary remedial actions in accordance
with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, “Hazadnus Substances™ are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by
Environmental Law and the following substances: gasaline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petraleum products, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 186,
“Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws (of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety, or
environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender {urth=r"covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns-apd transfers to Lender all the rents and revenves of the Property.
Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents ta collect the rents and wGyénues and hereby directs each tenant of the Property to pay the
rents lo Lender or Lender’s agents. However, prior to Lender’s notice to Rnirmwer of Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in
the Sccurily Instrument, Borrower shall coilect and receive all rents and revenree of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and
Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not a3 assionment for additional security only.

If Lender pives notice of breach to Barmwer: (a) all rents received by Botwower shall be lheld by Borrower as trustee for benefit of
Lender only, {o be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lendr shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the
rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents due and bibgaid to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender's
written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perfumany act that would prevent Lender from
exercising ifs rights under this Paragraph [7.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before o- after giving notice of breach to
Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appoinled receiver may do so at any time there is a breach. Ary apnlication of rents shall not
cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of rents of the Prapciiv shall terminate when
the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full,

18. Foreclosure Procedure, If Lender requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, Lender may foreclose this
Seeurity Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shnll be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursusig the remedies
provided in this paragraph 18, including, but nol limited to, reasenable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence,

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by tle Secretary and the Secretary requires immedinte payment in
full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage
Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) (12 U.S.C. 3751 e seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to
commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the
Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Paragraph 18 or applicable law. )

FHA Hlinois Morlgage with MERS — 4/36 nded 2/01
Page 5 of 7
Borrower(s) Inilials

IDS, Ine. e _




1526546080 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument without
charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recerdation costs.,

20. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

21. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one ar more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Security
Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of
this Security Instrument as if the rider{s) were a part of this Security Instrument. {Check applicable box(es).]

Condomininm Rider Graduated Payment Rider Adjustable Rate Rider
Pianned Unit Development Rider Growing Equity Rider Other: Revecable Trust Rider,
FHA lllinois Mortgage with MERS — 4/96 Amended 2/01
Page 8 of 7

185, Inc.



1526546080 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed
by Borrower and recorded with it.

Wimesses:

-Witness -Witness

(&P}( b (Seal) (Seal)

BURTON lll M AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST
AGREEMEN TED JULY 6,2012 AND
DESIGNATED AS THE BURTON HIGHAM LIVING
TRUST DATED JULY 6, 2012,

~Individual -Individual
o ot
/\E& \\ Pafl ") (Seal) (Seal)
BURTON HIGRAM b -Barrower -Barrower
By SIGNING BELOW Uhe undersizied, Settlar{s) of the THE BURTON HIGHAM LIVING TRUST under trust instrument dated

July 6, 2012 for the benefit of ac!. wo'vledges atl of the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and any Rider(s)

thereto regs 1o be bound therebn’.
?Li/ XL {Seal} (Seal)

BURTOR Hle
-Revocable Trugt Settlor -Revocable Trust Settfor
STATE OF ILLINOIS, __ (20 Csunty ss:
W‘S / Zawwé/é a Motary Public in_and for said county and state do lereby certify that BURTON

HIGHAM, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATFED JULY 6, 2012 AND DESIGNATED AS THE BURTON
HIGHAM LIVING TRUST DATED JULY 6, 2012. and BURTON E#GHAM, personally known to me to be the same person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared befure e this day in person, and acknowledged that he/she/they
signed and delivered the said instrument as hisfher/their free and voluntary act, for he uses and purposes therein set forth.

- —
Given under my hand and official seal, this 4 day of //%M T, 2 2OLS

My Commission Expires: ré //A
T TN T T S NS N\m“)

;g "OFF CrAL SEALY a

| THONAS THORNOCK
7 NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINGIS

2; MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/23/2016 3 Notmy hlic N
it i s g ot it oo oo A
Loan originator (organization): TOP FLITE FINANCIAL, INC; NMLS # 4181
Loan originator (individual); ELLIOTT FLORES; NMLS #: 688606
FHA lliinois Mortgage with MERS — 4/396 Amended 2/01

Page 7 of 7
|BS. Inc.



1526546080 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 429150755

INTER VIVOS REVOCABLE TRUST AS BORROWER -
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BY SIGNING BFLOMW. the undersigned, Settlar(s) of THE BURTON HIGHAM LIVING TRUST , under trust
instrument dated July 6,202, acknowledges alt of the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
and any rider(s) theretp 2ad <grees 1o be bound thereby.

ﬂj A~ s

BURTON Mjﬁm o

~Truit Suttlor -Trust Settlor

MULTISTATE INTER VIVOS REVOCABLE TRUST AS BORROWER/ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 05/04
VMP373R (nes;

IDS. Ine



1526546080 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L.oan Number: 429150755

INTER VIVOS REVOCABLE TRUST RIDER

DEFINITIGHS USED IN THIS RIDER,

(A} “Revocable Trust”” The THE BURTON HIGHAM LIVING TRUST crealed under trust instrument dated
July 6,2012

(B) “Revocable Trust Fryztee(s).” BURTON HEGHAM, trustee(s) of the Revocable Trust.

(C) “Revocable Trust Setdo.(s).” BURTON HIGHAM, settlor(s) of the Revocable Trust signing below.

(I¥} “Lender,” TOP FLITE FINANCIAL, INC, A MICHIGAN CORPORATION.

(E} “Security Instrument.” The Déed of Trust, Morigage or Security Deed and any riders thereto of the same date
as this Rider given to secure the Nole to Lender of the samie date made by the Reveocable Trust, the Revocable
Trust Trustee(s) and the Revocable ‘(rust Settlor(s) and any other natural persons signing such Note and
covering the Property (as defined below),

{(F} “Property.” The property described in the Seeirity Instrument and located at:

4011 ELM AVE
BROOKFIELD, ICLINOIS 60513
{Property Adireas)

THIS INTER VIVOS REVOCABLE TRUST RIDER is<nzde this 4th dny of September, 2015, and is
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Seruiity Instrument.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agr2ements made in the Security Iastrument,
the Revocable Trust Trustee(s), and the Revocable Trust Settlor(s) and the Liender further covenant and agree as
follows:

A INTER VIVOS REVOCABLE TRUST.
1. CERTIFICATION AND WARRANTIES OF REVOCABLE TRUST TRUSTEE(S)

The Revocable Trust Trustee(s) certify to Lender that the Revocable Trust is an inter vieosievocable trust for
which the Revocable Trust Trustee(s) are holding full title to the Property as trustee(s).

The Revacable Trust Trustee(s) warrants te Lender that (i} the Revocable Trust is validly created (mder the faws
of the State of ; (i1} the trust instruminicreating
the Revecable Trust is in full force and effect and there are no amendments or other modifications to the trust
instrument affecting the revocability of the Revocable Trust; (iii) the Property is located in the State of ILLINOIS;

Multistate - Inter Vivos Revocable Trust Rider 8i05

VP-372R(0508) Page 10of 3 X -
105, Inc.
Initials: &__



1526546080 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{iv) the Revocable Trust Trustee{s) have full power and authority as trustee(s) under the trust instrument crealing the
Revocable Trust and under applicable law to execute the Security Instrument, including this Rider; (v) the
Revocable Trust Trustee(s) have executed the Security Instrument, including this Rider, on behalf of the Revocable
Trust; (vi) the Revocable Trust Setifor(s) have executed the Scowity Instrument, including this Rider,
acknowledging all of the terms and conditions contained therein and agreeing, to be bound thereby; (vii) only the
Revoeable 7rust Settlor(s) and the Revocabie Trust Trustee(s) may hold any power of direction over the Revocable
Trust; (viii) only. the Revocable Trust Settlor(s) hold the power to direct the Trustee(s) in the management of the
Property; {ix)'only {he Revocable Trust Settlor(s) hold the power of revocation over the Revocable Trust; and {x) the
Revocable Trust Trusiee(s) have not been notified of the existence or assertion of any lien, encumbrance or claim
against any beneficial *aterest in, or transfer of all or any portion of any beneficial interest in or powers of direction
over the Revocable Trestistee(s) or the Revocable Trust, as the case may be, or power of revocation over the
Revocable Trust.

2. NOTICE OF CHANGFES, TO REVOCABLE TRUST AND TRANSFER OF POWERS OVER
REVOCABLE TRUST TRUSTEL/S) OR REVOCABLE TRUST OR BOTH; NOTICE OF CHANGE OF
REVOCABLE TRUST TRUSTEL(S), NOTICE OF CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF THE PROPERTY;
NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF BENEIYCIAL INTEREST IN REVOCABLE TRUST.

The Revocable Trust Trustee(s) shall proviae timely notice to Lender promptly upon notice or knowledge of
any revocation or termination of the Revocable Tivar, or of any change in the holders of the powers of direction over
the Revocable Trust Trustee(s) or the Revocable Toust, == the case may be, or of any change in the holders of the
power of revocation over the Revocable Trust, or batly, or of any change in the trustee(s) of the Revocable Trust
{whether such change is temporary or permanent), or of an;” clange in the occupancy of the Property, or of any sale,
teansfer, assignment or other disposition (whether by operatior of law or otherwise) of any beneficial interest in the
Revocable Trust.

B. ADDITIONAL BORROWER(S).

The term “Borrower™ when used in the Security Instrument shall refer 10 the Revocable Trust, the Revocable
Trust Trustee(s) and the Revocable Trust Settlor(s), jointly and severally-~Exch party signing this Rider below
(whether by accepting and agreeing to the terms and covenants contained heitin or by acknowledging all of the
terms and covenants contained herein and agreeing to be bound thereby, or both) covenants and agrees that, whether
or not such party is named as “Borrawer" on the first page of the Security Instrument, 2ach-covenant and agrecment
and undertaking of the “Borrower” in the Security Instrument shall be such party’s cdvenant and agreement and
undertaking as “Borrower” and shall be enforceable by Lender as if such parly were named as “Sorrower” in the
Security [nstrument.

C. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN THE RLVOCABLE
TRUST.

The Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Inferest in Borrower Covenant of the Security [nstrument is
amended to read as follows:

Multistate - Inter Vives Revocable Trust Rider 8105

VMP-372R(0508) Page20f 3 :
105, Inc. %
Initials:



1526546080 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Transfer of the Property or 2 Beneficial Interest in Revocable Trust,

If, without Lender's prior written consen, (i) all or any part of the Property or an interest in the Property is sold
or transferred or (i) there is a sale, transfer, assignment or other disposition of any beneficial interest in the
Revocable Trust, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. However, this oplion shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibied by Applicable Law.

If Lendes exercises this option, Lender shall give the Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not iegsthan 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with the Notice Section within which
Borrower must pay ail sums secured by this Security Instrument. H Borrower fails to pay these sams prior to the
expiration of thispeind; Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrement without further
nolice or demand on Barroiwer.

BY SIGNING BELOW, the Revocable Trust Trustee(s) accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants
contained ini this Infer Yives Revozahle Trust Rider.

@ f‘x / t"K m‘;@Scal) {Seal)

JAS TRUSTEE UNDEP
/A

BURTON HZIGHA%Z’,
TRUST AGREEMEN]T DATED JULY 6, 2012

AND DESIGNATED/AS THE BURTON HIGHA v
LIVING TRUST DATED JULY 6, 2012.
-Individual -Individual

By SIGNING BELOW, the undessigned, Settlor(s) of the TUZ 2URTON HIGHAM LIVING TRUST under
trust instrument dated July 6, 2012 for the benefit of acknowledges'all of the terms and covenants contained in this

Security Instrument and any Rider(s) thereto and agrees to be bound thereby.
(}) && & {Seal) _ {Seal)

BURTON HIGHAM -Revacable Trust Settlor -Revocable Trust Setilor
)\g X '\\&/\/ {Seal) A {Seal)

BURTON H IGHA[%) -Barrower -Borrower

Multistate - Inter Vivos Revocable Trust Rider 8/as

VMP-372R({0508) Page 303

IDS, inc,



1526546080 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 35 AND 36 IN BLOCK 81 IN S.E. GROSS THIRD ADDITION TO GROSSDALE, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THE EAST
1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 LYING NORTH OF THE ROAD KNOWN AS OGDEN AVENUE
(EXCEPT RAILROAD) ALSO THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST /4 LYING SOUTH OF
OGDEN AVENUE, ALL IN SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address cammonly known as:
4011 Elm Ave
Brookfield, Ti.£0513

PIN#: 18-03-208-004-0000 & 005



